

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC 10-302

Third DCA Case No. 3D07-3314

PUBLIC HEALTH TRUST OF
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY,

Appellant,

v.

ODETTE ACANDA, etc.,
et al.,

Appellee.

**APPELLANT THE PUBLIC HEALTH TRUST'S
REPLY BRIEF**

R. A. CUEVAS, JR.
Miami-Dade County Attorney

By

Eric K. Gressman
Assistant County Attorney
Florida Bar No. 343773
Stephen P. Clark Center
111 N.W. 1st Street, Suite 2810
Miami, Florida 33128
Telephone: (305) 375-5151
Facsimile: (305) 375-5634
E-mail: ekg@miamidade.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. THE FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH FLA. STAT. § 768.28(7) MANDATES A DIRECTED VERDICT.....	1
II. PLAINTIFF WAIVED THE THIRD DISTRICT’S BASIS FOR AFFIRMING.....	5
III. THE ATTENDING PHYSICIAN IS THE “CAPTAIN OF THE SHIP” AND THEREFORE HIS DECISION NOT TO BEGIN ANTIBIOTICS ABSOLVES THE RESIDENTS AND NURSES.....	6
IV. THE LOCALITY RULE MANDATES A DIRECTED VERDICT.....	8
V. PLAINTIFF’S CLOSING ARGUMENT REQUIRES A NEW TRIAL.....	9
VI. PLAINTIFF’S <i>VOIR DIRE</i> THAT DEFENSE COUNSEL WOULD REPORT A JUROR IN THE EVENT OF AN ADVERSE VERDICT WAS PREJUDICIAL AND A NEW TRIAL IS MANDATED.....	13
VII. THE PLAINTIFF’S OPENING “STATEMENT” INCLUDING MATTERS NOT IN EVIDENCE JUSTIFIES A NEW TRIAL.	14
VIII. THE MANIFEST WEIGHT OF THE EVIDENCE MANDATES A NEW TRIAL.	14
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	16

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Akins v. Taylor</i> , 314 So. 2d 13 (Fla. 1st DCA 1975)	3
<i>Anthony v. Gary J. Rotella & Assocs.</i> , 906 So.2d 1205 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005)	1
<i>Bogosian v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 817 So. 2d 968 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002)	3, 4
<i>City of Miami v. Veargis</i> , 311 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 3d DCA 1975)	14
<i>Dade County School Board v. Radio Station WQBA</i> , 731 So.2d 638 (Fla. 1999).....	5
<i>Dixon v. State</i> , 430 So. 2d 949 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	10, 11
<i>E&I, Inc. v. Excavators, Inc.</i> , 697 So.2d 545 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	5
<i>Eli Witt Cigar & Tobacco Co. v. Matatics</i> , 55 So. 2d 549 (Fla. 1951).....	3
<i>Federated Mutual Implement & Hardware, Ins. Co. v. Griffin</i> , 237 So.2d 38 (Fla. 1st DCA 1970)	1
<i>Garver v. Eastern Airlines</i> , 553 So. 2d 263 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1989)	9
<i>Gates v. Dept. of Transp.</i> , 513 So. 2d 1386 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987)	3
<i>Gooding v. University Hosp. Bldg</i> , 445 So. 2d 1015 (Fla. 1984).....	7

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Heller & Co., Southeast v. Pointe Sanibel Dev. Co.</i> , 392 So. 2d 306 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981)	3
<i>Jaar v. University of Miami</i> , 474 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985)	8
<i>Joiner v. State</i> , 618 So. 2d 174 (Fla. 1993).....	13
<i>Karp v. State</i> , 698 So. 2d 577 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997)	13
<i>King v. Miami-Dade County</i> , 970 So. 2d 839 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007)	3
<i>Klein v. Royale Group</i> , 578 So. 2d 394 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991)	2
<i>Levine v. Dade County School. Board</i> , 442 So.2d 210 (Fla. 1983).....	1
<i>Lopez v. Dublin Co.</i> , 489 So. 2d 805 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986)	4
<i>Lotspeich v. Neogard Corp.</i> , 416 So. 2d 1163 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982)	3
<i>Lowder v. Economic Opportunity Family Health Center, Inc.</i> , 680 So. 2d 1133 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996)	11
<i>Menendez v. North Broward Hosp. Dist.</i> , 537 So. 2d 89 (Fla. 1988).....	4
<i>Miami-Dade County v. Merker</i> , 907 So. 2d 1213 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005)	14

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Milstein v. Mutual Sec. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 705 So. 2d 639 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998)	13
<i>Morgan Drive Away, Inc. v. Mason</i> , 183 So.2d 202 (Fla. 1966).....	4
<i>Murphy v. International Robotics Systems, Inc.</i> , 766 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 2000).....	9, 12
<i>Public Health Trust v. Geter</i> , 613 So. 2d 126 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993)	11
<i>Savona v. Prudential Ins. Co. of America</i> , 648 So.2d 705 (Fla. 1995).....	6
<i>Schmauss v. Snoll</i> , 245 So. 2d 112 (Fla. 3d DCA 1971)	4
<i>Sheriff of Orange County v. Boulton</i> , 595 So. 2d 985 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1992)	4
<i>Silber v. CNR Industries</i> , 526 So. 2d 974 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1988)	1, 2, 4
<i>Siegel v. Husak</i> , 943 So. 2d 209 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006)	8
<i>Sobel v. Jefferson Stoves, Inc.</i> , 459 So. 2d 433 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984)	3
<i>Tomlinson-McKenzie v. Prince</i> , 718 So. 2d 394 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1998)	3
<i>Town of Oakland v. Mercer</i> , 851 So. 2d 266 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2003)	1

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Walt Disney World Co. v. Blalock</i> , 640 So. 2d 1156 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1994)	10
<i>Williams v. Miami-Dade County</i> , 957 So.2d 52 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007)	2, 4
<i>Wolfson v. Ins. Co. of Florida</i> , 451 So. 2d 1005 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984)	2
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
Fla. Stat. § 766.102(5).....	9
Fla. Stat. § 766.102(9).....	9
Fla. Stat. § 768.28(7).....	1, 2, 4, 6

ARGUMENT**I. THE FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH FLA. STAT. § 768.28(7) MANDATES A DIRECTED VERDICT.**
